
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
15 March 2023 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
5:00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1UE 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Laurence O'Connor (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Graham Amy, Christoph von Kurthy, Jim Lord, Sylvia Lord, 
Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Nicola Papanicolaou, Steve Saunders and 
Richard Turner 
 
Quorum: 5 
 

Published: Tuesday, 7 March 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 February 

2023 (attached herewith). 
  

2 Appointments   
 
 That it be noted that Cllr Jim Lord has been appointed under delegated authority, 

to replace Cllr Tom Jones, who resigned as a member of the Planning 
Applications Committee due to ill health. 
 
Councillors are being asked to note Cllr Jim Lord appointment as the formalities 
that brought into effect this appointment from the 7 December 2022 meeting 
onwards is the subject of a complaint. The Head of Democratic Services (and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer) considered that the appointment was made fully in 
accordance with the Constitution although for the avoidance of doubt, the 
Committee are asked to formally confirm Cllr Jim Lord’s appointment. 
  

3 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   
  

4 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

Public Document Pack



 

5 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

6 Petitions   
 
 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
  

7 Written questions from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 

12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
  

8 Officer update (to follow)   
 
 Where additional information has been received by Planning Officers subsequent 

to the publication of the agenda, a supplementary report will be added to this item 
and published on the Council’s website the day before the meeting to update the 
main reports with any late information. 
  

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park 
  
9 LW/21/1000 - Land west of Oxbottom Lane, Newick, East Sussex   

(Pages 9 - 46) 
  

10 LW/22/0840 - Bridge Farm, Barcombe Mills Road, Barcombe  (Pages 47 - 74) 
  

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park 
  
11 SDNP/22/05011/CND - The Macs Farm, Dumbrells Court Road, Ditchling, 

East Sussex, BN6 8GT  (Pages 75 - 90) 
  

Non-planning application related items 
  
12 Date of next meeting   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 

scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 19 April 2023, in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm. 
 

 

General information 
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:   
Section 2 of each report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the 
application in question. Other more general policies may be of equal or greater 
importance. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically 



3 
 

identified in Section 2. The fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section 
does not mean that it has not been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than 
the policies which are referred to. 
Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:   
The two statutory purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  

• To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

• To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas.  

 
If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
decisions. 
 
Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
Public participation:  
There will be an opportunity for members of the public to speak on an application on this 
agenda where they have registered their interest with the Democratic Services team by 
12:00pm two working days before the meeting. More information regarding speaking at 
a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee can be found on the Council’s website 
under Speaking at Planning Committee. 
 
Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   
Members should declare their interest in a matter a
[...]
d1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 
 

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 15 February 2023 at 5:00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 
Councillors Laurence O'Connor (Vice-Chair), Graham Amy, Jim Lord, Sylvia Lord, 
Imogen Makepeace, Nicola Papanicolaou, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Marc Dorfman (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning First), Sarah Lawrence (Committee 
Team Manager, Democratic Services), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Elaine Roberts 
(Committee Officer, Democratic Services), Joanne Stone (Principal Planning Solicitor) 
and Claire Tester (Principal Planning Officer, SDNPA) 
 
  
85 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 7 December 2022 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

86 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Christoph von Kurthy 
and Milly Manley. 
  

87 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

88 Urgent items 
 
The Chair set out the issues with the public consultation surrounding Agenda 
Item 8 - LW/22/0418 - Land west of A275, South Common, South Chailey and 
apologised to members of the public who had attended for this item. The 
Committee resolved to defer the item as set out at Minute 92 below. 
   

89 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications Committee 2 15 February 2023 

90 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

91 Officer update 
 
A supplementary report was circulated to the Committee prior to the start of the 
meeting, updating the main reports on the agenda with any late information (a 
copy of which was published on the Council’s website). 
  

92 LW/22/0418 - Land west of A275, South Common, South Chailey 
 
Resolved: 
  
That outline planning application LW/22/0418 with all matters reserved except 
access for the erection of up to 56 dwellings (including 40% affordable 
housing), public open space, landscaping, and sustainable drainage systems 
and vehicular access point, be deferred to a future meeting of the Committee 
so that a formal 21-day consultation day can be undertaken with the immediate 
neighbours to the application site. 
  

93 LW/21/1000 - Land west of Oxbottom Lane, Newick, East Sussex 
 
Councillor Robin Penfold spoke on behalf of Chailey Parish Council. David 
Walmsley (Near Neighbour) and David Campion (Agent on behalf of local 
residents on Lower Station Road) spoke against the proposal. Fay Goodson 
(Reside Developments), John Brindley (Agent) and Rob Wilson (Paul Basham 
Associates) spoke for the proposal. Councillor Isabelle Linington spoke in her 
capacity as the Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/21/1000 for redevelopment of the site to provide 
21 residential dwellings along with parking, open space, and all necessary 
infrastructure be approved, subject to a S106 Agreement and the conditions 
set out in the report, and the additional condition as set out in the 
supplementary report. 
  

94 LW/22/0275 - Seaford Head Lower School, Steyne Road, Seaford, BN25 
1AL 
 
The Committee Officer read a speech on behalf of Geoff Johnson (Planning 
Officer) who was speaking in his capacity as a representative for Seaford Town 
Council. Mark White (Near Neighbour), Sally Cherriman (Near Neighbour) and 
Cynthia Griffin (Near Neighbour) spoke against the proposal. Councillor 
Christine Brett spoke in her capacity as the Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/22/0275 for replacement of existing boundaries 

Page 6



Planning Applications Committee 3 15 February 2023 

with fence to improve safeguarding measures be refused for the reasons set 
out below: 
  
1. The proposed replacement fencing around the school site, playing fields 
boundary and fronting onto the rear of the Listed Corsica Hall, with green metal 
mesh fencing, does not sufficiently respect and positively contribute to the 
open character and distinctiveness of the site. The replacement fencing, would 
appear unduly prominent, overbearing and unneighbourly, it would be 
detrimental to the streetscene, (particularly on Steyne Road), and, would also 
lead to an unacceptable loss of outlook across the site. This would be contrary 
to LP Part 1 CP 11 Built and Historic Environment and High Quality Design and 
LP Part 2 DM25 Good Design. 
  

95 SDNP/22/05025/FUL - Friars Walk Car Park, Court Road, Lewes 
 
There were no registered public speakers on this application. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application SDNP/22/05025/FUL for erection of changing place 
facility next to existing public toilet be approved, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and supplementary report, and an additional condition as set 
out below: 
  
1. Notwithstanding the submitted plans, prior to the installation of the proposed 
bollards details of their exact placement shall be submitted to and approved by 
the Planning Authority. 
  
Reason: To ensure that the bollards are set sufficiently apart to allow 
wheelchair access. 
  

96 Summary of Planning Appeal Decisions received 
 
The Committee received the report which requested that Members note the 
outcome of appeal decisions summarised in Section 2 and Key Issues set out 
in Sections 3 - 6. 
  
The Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) summarised the report, highlighting 
key issues and planning appeal decisions received by the Authority from April 
2021 through March 2022 and April 2022 through December 2022, 
respectively. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  

97 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee was 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 15 March 2023, in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, commencing 
at 5:00pm. 

Page 7



Planning Applications Committee 4 15 February 2023 

The meeting ended at 8:00pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Page 8



Report to: Planning Applications Committee  

Date: 15th March 2023  

Application No: LW/21/1000  

Location: Land west of Oxbottom Lane, Newick, East Sussex  
 

Proposal: Redevelopment of the site to provide 21 residential dwellings 
along with parking, open space, and all necessary infrastructure. 
 
 

 

Applicant: Reside Developments   

Ward: Chailey, Barcombe and Hamsey 
 

 

Recommendation: Approve conditionally subject to section 106 to secure affordable 
housing, Local and Ecological Management Plan (LEMP), Local 
Equipped Area for Play (LEAP) and highway works. 
 
 

   

Contact Officer: Name: James Smith 
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 

 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

 
Site Location Plan: 
 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 9

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 

1.0 Members will be aware that this application was reported to Planning 
Applications Committee (PAC) in February. 

Following legal advice this case is being reported back to committee for a 
fresh resolution to be made.  

The information reported via the addendum at the PAC in February has 
been included in paragraph 6.9 and 10.29 and any further responses 
received will be reported via the addendum report. 

Save for the changes reported above the report below is a facsimile of the 
one reported to PAC  

1.1 The proposal is considered to represent sustainable development in that 
the site would provide a social benefit in meeting an identified need for 
housing, including affordable homes, which would be located within close 
proximity
[...]
PC stand by the same response they submitted to the Public 
Consultation, and that is that there is a risk of serious flooding on the site 
and to surrounding areas that would become even more damaged if a 
greater area was concreted over. The example of Upper Station Gardens 
has been mentioned in the previous application (LW/21/0942) and the 
same example is relevant with this application. CPC reiterate that the 
whole drainage system needs to be reviewed before any application is 
accepted. 

To note, residents living near to the proposed development site have had 
to clear the culvert themselves that goes under the road at Lower Station 
Road – ESCC have never shown any interest nor accepted any 
responsibility in clearing and maintaining. CPC will draw Cllr Matthew 
Milligan’s attention to this matter and ask him to interject with Highways. 

Erosion of the gap between Newick and Chailey: 

Page 15



The gap between the distinct villages of Chailey and Newick would 
disappear, and to repeat, neither parish wish to see a coalescence of the 
two villages, specifically mentioned in national as well as local planning 
policies as undesirable and not intended. 

The Appeal decision for a nearby site in Oxbottom Lane (May 2018) found 
that the “appeal site is outside of any built-up area boundary as defined in 
the Local Plan and is, in policy terms, in the countryside, falling between 
the villages of North Chailey and Newick” 

This development (and LW/21/0942) associate themselves with Newick, 
however neither are building any community infrastructure. No extra 
school provision has been provided in the plans. Newick Primary School is 
already oversubscribed. 

6.2 Newick Parish Council 

Newick Parish Council wishes to register their objection to this application 
for the ‘Redevelopment of the site to provide 21 residential dwellings along 
with parking, open space and all necessary infrastructure’.  Although the 
applicant describes the Land West of Oxbottom La
[...]
ans 

24/12/21 6975-PL-021 Rev C 

 Plots 11 and 12 
Elevations 

24/12/21 6975-PL-022 Rev B 

 Plots 13 and 14 Floor 
Plans 

24/12/21 6975-PL-023 Rev B 

 Plots 13 and 14 
Elevations 

24/12/21 6975-PL-024 Rev B 

 Plots 15 and 18 Floor 
Plans 

24/12/21 6975-PL-025 Rev C 

 Plot 15 Elevations 24/12/21 6975-PL-026 Rev B 

 Plot 18 Elevations 24/12/21 6975-PL-027 Rev B 

 Plots 16 and 17 Floor 
Plans 

24/12/21 6975-PL-028 Rev C 

 Plots 16 and 17 
Elevations 

24/12/21 6975-PL-029 Rev B 

 Plot 19 Floor Plans 24/12/21 6975-PL-030 Rev C 

 Plot 19 Elevations 24/12/21 6975-PL-031 Rev B 

 Plot 20 Floor Plans 24/12/21 6975-PL-032 Rev C 

 Plot 20 Elevations 24/12/21 6975-PL-033 Rev A 

 Plot 21 Floor Plans 24/12/21 6975-PL-034 Rev A 

 Plot 21 Elevations 24/12/21 6975-PL-035 Rev A 

 Proposed Street 
Scenes Sheet 1 

24/12/21 6975-PL-040 Rev B 

 Proposed Street 
Scenes Sheet 2 

24/12/21 6975-PL-041 Rev B 

 Proposed Garages 24/12/21 6975-PL-050 Rev A 

 Tree Retention and 
Protection Plan 

16/12/22 LLD2132-ARB-DWG-
002 Rev 02 

 Flood Risk 
Assessment and 
Drainage Statement 

16/12/22 184.5001/FRA&DS/3 
Rev 3 

Page 44



 RSA Designers 
Response dated 22 
September 2022 

16/12/22 2003017-02 Rev A 

 

12. Appendices 

12.1 
 

None. 

 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 
 

None. 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 
 

 

Date: 15th March 2023 
 

 

Application No: LW/22/0840 
 

 

Location: Bridge Farm, Barcombe Mills Road, Barcombe 
 

 

Proposal: Erection of one workshop comprising 4 modular units with 
associated car parking on the established rural employment site. 
 

 

Applicant: Mr M Stroude 
 

 

Ward: Ouse Valley and Ringmer 
 

 

Recommendation: Subject to no adverse comments being received from ESCC 
Highways then the application be delegated to the Head of 
Planning to approve subject to conditions, including requirement 
of a footpath diversion order. 
 
 

1.    

Contact Officer: 
[...]
 comprise roof lights installed in both the east 
and west facing roof slopes, full height shutter doors and adjacent solid 
personnel doors for each unit on the western (front) elevation and a single 
solid personnel door for each unit on the eastern (rear) elevation. 
 

4.3 A hard-surfaced parking, turning and access area would be provided to the 
front of the building. 21 parking bays provided, 3 of which would be of 
suitable dimensions for use by people with disabilities. 
 

4.4 It is proposed that the existing footpath flanking the east of the site would 
be diverted to the opposite side of the hedgerow marking the boundary 
between the site and the field to the east. This would require a footpath 

Page 51



diversion order to be agreed with East Sussex County Council. The aim of 
the diversion would be to maintain to some extent its pastoral character. 
 

4.5 A surface water attenuation pond would be formed to the south of the 
building and tree and hedge planting would be included on the eastern 
boundary and to the south of the building where it would be in the form of 
a 5-10 metre wide belt of trees and hedging intended to provide screening. 
 

 

5. Relevant Planning History: 

5.1 LW/11/0124 - Change of use of farm buildings to business uses (B1 & B8) 
– Approved Conditionally 31st March 2011 
 

5.2 LW/15/0456 - Change of use from agricultural building to a flexible 
commercial use under Class R – Approved Conditionally 10th August 
2015 
 

5.3 LW/16/0506 - Erection of new B1/B8 workshops – Approved Conditionally 
24th November 2016 
 

5.4 LW/17/0257 - Amendment to planning approval LW/16/0506 (Erection of 
new B1/B8 workshops) to alter the elevations to provide translucent panels 
– Approved Conditionally 3rd April 2017 
 

5.5 LW/19/0923 - Erection of two B1/B8 workshops on established rural 
employment site – Approved Conditionally 3rd April 2020 
 

5.6 LW/21/1005 - Erection of one workshop comprising 6 modular units with 
associated car parking on the established rural employment site – Refused 
9th September 2022 

 

6. Consultations: 

6.1 Ringmer Parish Council: 

Support. 

6.2 Barcombe Parish Council (Note: The application site is in Ringmer Parish 
but adjacent to Barcombe Parish) 
 
Over development of the site.   

The existing size and level of activity on the site is sufficient.  

Unacceptable increase in traffic volume 

Road safety hazard 

Road damage caused by increased traffic 

Unacceptable impact on the dark sky policy from site lighting 

Possible flood risk from increase in hard surfaces. 

Page 52



The Parish council also requests that conditions from the previous 
development (LW/16/0506) are reviewed as light fittings appear not to be 
hooded/subject to motion detection triggers.  It is also reported that lights 
are on late into the evening. 

6.3 ESCC Highways 

Comments are yet to be provided for the current scheme.  

The 1952 m² scheme approved under LW/19/0923 was assessed by 
ESCC Highways who estimated that it would generate additional vehicular 
movements at a rate of approx. 1 per 2 minutes during peak hours and 
that this level of increase would not significantly impact upon highway 
safety and the free flow of traffic and that no further modelling of the 
impact upon nearby junctions would be required.  

6.4 LDC Ecology 

Comments are yet to be provided for the current scheme. Comments 
provided for the previous, larger scheme (LW/21/1005) are provided 
below. 

It is considered that sufficient information has been provided to be able to 
assess the ecological impacts of the proposed development. Works should 
only be undertaken under a precautionary approach and in accordance 
with the recommendations in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 
(Phlorum, June 2021) and in the additional advice given above. Further 
details of habitat and species enhancement measures should be 
submitted prior to commencement of development. These could be 
included within an Ecolo
[...]
ent of any development, the scope of which would be set out 
in a written scheme of investigation to be secured by condition. 

8.14 Human Rights Implications: 

Page 64



The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the 
impact on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations 
have been considered fully in balancing the planning issues; and 
furthermore, the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities 
Act 2010. 

8.15 Conclusion and Recommendation 

The proposed scheme would sit outside the agreed employment site 
boundary, but it would be contiguous to that boundary.  
 
The scheme would result in some loss of agricultural land.  
 
The scheme is not needed for essential employment retention, but, is 
proposed for economic and employment growth and demand for which 
there is some evidence.  
 
Overall, the scheme would not unacceptably impact on residential 
neighbour amenity or on the neighbouring rural countryside character.  
 
The scheme would be designed to be in keeping with the existing business 
estate and would appear like a growing cluster of farmyard buildings.  
 
It is likely that there would be no unacceptable impact on the local road 
network, but final trip rates and therefore impacts are still to be agreed.  
 
Overall, the scheme is supported for recommendation. Should Committee 
support this recommendation, officers advise that the application is 
delegated for approval to the Head of Planning once the Highway 
Authority is satisfied with agreed trip rates and that these would not 
unacceptably impact on the rural network. 
 
 
 

 

9. Recommendations 

9.1 Subject to no adverse comments being received from ESCC Highways 
then the application be delegated to the Head of Planning to approve 
subject to conditions, including requirement of a footpath diversion order. 

 

10. Conditions: 

10.1 Time Limit 

The developme
[...]
uch time as a permanent diversion has been achieved unless an 
application for the temporary closure of the path is applied for to ESCC 
under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 

Reason: In the interests of improving accessibility to the wider footpath 
network having regard to LLP2 Policy DM35. 

10.26 Construction Hours 

Construction work shall be restricted to the hours of 0800 to 1800 Monday 
to Fridays and 0830 to 1300 on Saturdays and works shall not be carried 
out at any time on Sundays or Bank/Statutory Holidays. 

Reason: In the interest of residential amenities of the neighbours having 
regard to Policy DM25 of the Lewes District Local Plan. 

11. Informative 

Page 73



11.1 Waste Removal 

All waste material arising from any site clearance, demolition, preparation, 
and construction activities at the site should be stored, removed from the 
site, and disposed of in an appropriate manner. 

 

12. Plans: 

12.1 
 

This decision relates solely to the following plans: 
 

 

 Plan Type Date Received Reference: 

 Location Plan 22/12/22 2116 - SK00 

 Proposed Block Plan 22/12/22 2216 – SK05 Rev A 

 Proposed Ground 
Floor Plan 

22/12/22 2216 – SK06 Rev A 

 Proposed Roof Plan 22/12/22 2216 – SK07 Rev A 

 Proposed Elevations 22/12/22 2216 – SK08 Rev A 

 Archaeological Desk 
Based Assessment 

14/01/23  

 Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal 

14/01/23 10511 Rev 1 

 Stage 1 Flood Risk 
Assessment 

07/02/23  

 

13. Appendices 

13.1 
 

None. 

 

14. Background Papers 

14.1 
 

None. 

 

Page 74



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 
 

 

Date: 15th March 2023 
 

 

Application No: SDNP/22/05011/CND  

Location: The Macs Farm, Dumbrells Court Road, Ditchling, East Sussex, 
BN6 8GT 
 

 

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (use ancillary to campsite between May 
and September) related to Prior Notification 
SDNP/21/00865/PA3R. 
 

 

Applicant: Mrs S MacMillen  

Ward: Ditchling  

Recommendation: Grant Permission subject to conditions
[...]
ied points on the 
boundary of the Farm (the locations to be agreed with the Planning 
Authority in advance). The measured levels should be recorded for 
future reference. 

• The noise levels measured at the pre-approved points on the 
boundary of the Farm during the event must not exceed 50dB(A) 
(LAmax) and must be no higher than 5 dB(A) above the previously 
measured background level.  If noise levels approach these limits 
then appropriate action must be taken immediately. Details of the 
time and any action taken should be recorded and kept for 
reference purposes. 

The use of the application site shall thereafter accord with the measures 
set out in the approved Noise Management Plan. 

Reason: to protect the amenities of the area and neighbouring dwellings 
and the tranquility of the National Park. 

 

11. Plans: 

11.1 
 

This decision relates solely to the following plans: 

 

 Plan Type Date Received Reference: 
 

 Location and Site 
Plans 

26.10.2022 2019/013/PL10 

 Existing and 
Proposed Floor and 
Elevations 

05.02.2021 2019/013/PL11 

 Window details tbc  

 

12. Appendices 

12.1 
 

None. 

 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 
 

None. 

 

Page 90


	Agenda
	General information
	Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:
	Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:

	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes
	9 LW/21/1000 - Land west of Oxbottom Lane, Newick, East Sussex
	10 LW/22/0840 - Bridge Farm, Barcombe Mills Road, Barcombe
	11 SDNP/22/05011/CND - The Macs Farm, Dumbrells Court Road, Ditchling, East Sussex, BN6 8GT



Minutes of the meeting


  

 
 

Planning Applications Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 15 March 2023 at 5:00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillors Laurence O'Connor (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Graham Amy, Liz Boorman 
(Substitute), Christoph von Kurthy, Jim Lord, Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, 
Milly Manley, Nicola Papanicolaou, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Marc Dorfman (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning First), Emily Horne (Committee 
Officer, Democratic Services), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic 
Services), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services), Joanne Stone (Principal Planning Solicitor) and Claire Tester 
(Principal Planning Officer, SDNPA) 
 
  
98 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 15 February 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

99 Appointments 
 
It was noted and formally confirmed that Councillor Jim Lord had been 
appointed under delegated authority to replace Councillor Tom Jones as a 
member of the Planning Applications Committee from the 7 December 2022 
meeting for the remainder of the 2022/23 municipal year. 
  

100 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) and 
it was declared that Councillor Liz Boorman would be acting as Substitute for 
Councillor Davy for the duration of the meeting. In the absence of the Chair, 
the meeting was chaired by Councillor Laurence O’Connor (Vice Chair). 
  

101 Declarations of interest 
 
For the purposes of transparency, Councillor Richard Turner declared a non-
prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 10 (planning application LW/22/0840), as he 
was a member of Ringmer Parish Council, and that in addition, he knew the 
Applicant but did not have a personal or prejudicial interest in the Item. For 
Agenda Item 11 (planning application SDNP/22/05011/CND), Councillor 



Planning Applications Committee 2 15 March 2023 

Richard Turner stated that his cousin was the farmer of the land adjacent to the 
application site but that he did not have a personal or prejudicial interest in the 
Item. 
  

102 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

103 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
  

104 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

105 Officer update 
 
A supplementary report was circulated to the Committee prior to the start of the 
meeting, updating the main reports on the agenda with any late information (a 
copy of which was published on the Council’s website). 
  

106 LW/21/1000 - Land west of Oxbottom Lane, Newick, East Sussex 
 
Councillor Cathy Wickens (Vice-Chair) spoke on behalf of Newick Parish 
Council. Andrew Smith (Immediate Neighbour), Robin Penfold (Local resident 
of Chailey) and Andrew Smith, who read a statement on behalf of David 
Walmsley (Near Neighbour), spoke against the proposal. Andrew Munton 
(Reside Developments), Fay Goodson (Reside Developments) and Rob Wilson 
(Paul Basham Associates) spoke for the proposal. Councillor Isabelle Linington 
spoke in her capacity as the Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
  
The Principal Planning Solicitor (PPS) clarified that the application was brought 
back to Committee in response to a complaint received by Lewes District’s 
Monitoring Officer that the Committee was not properly constituted at its 
previous meeting. As the complaint had now been remedied and for the 
avoidance of doubt over the potential legality of the decision made by the 
Committee at its previous meeting, Members were being asked to consider the 
item wholly afresh.  
  
The PPS summarised the reasonable expectations regarding decision making 
and what Members were being asked to consider. 
  
The Head of Planning First (HPF) brought the Committee’s attention to the last 
paragraph on Page 1 of the supplementary report, highlighting that an update 
had been received from the Secretary of State confirming that they no longer 
wished to call in the application.  
  
The HPF clarified that any decision by the Committee regarding the application 
would no longer include a referral to the Secretary of State. 



Planning Applications Committee 3 15 March 2023 

Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/21/1000 for redevelopment of the site to provide 
21 residential dwellings along with parking, open space, and all necessary 
infrastructure be deferred until the outstanding issues related to drainage on 
the application site are fully explored and concluded prior to being brought 
back for determination to a future meeting of the Committee. 
   

107 LW/22/0840 - Bridge Farm, Barcombe Mills Road, Barcombe 
 
Councillor Andy Holman (Chair) spoke on behalf of Barcombe Parish Council. 
Mark Young (Near Neighbour) and Alison Johnson (Near Neighbour) spoke 
against the proposal. David Campion (Agent) and Tristan Hosken (Applicant) 
spoke for the proposal. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/22/0840 for the erection of one workshop 
comprising 4 modular units with associated car parking on the established rural 
employment site be delegated to the Head of Planning First to approve, subject 
to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary report, an amended 
condition regarding the use of automatic blinds in respect of light pollution, and 
no adverse comments being received from East Sussex County Council 
Highways, including the requirement of a footpath diversion order.  
  
The Committee also added an informative in relation to native and rich 
biodiversity planting along the footpath. 
  

108 SDNP/22/05011/CND - The Macs Farm, Dumbrells Court Road, Ditchling, 
East Sussex, BN6 8GT 
 
Tim Townend (Near Neighbour), a resident of North End and Ed Clarke of 
Clarke Saunders Acoustics (on behalf of local residents) spoke against the 
proposal. Susannah Macmillan (Applicant), Kelly Stoner who read a speech on 
behalf of Craig Mayhew (Immediate Neighbour) and Chris Wood (Anderson 
Acoustics) spoke for the proposal. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application SDNP/22/05011/CND for the variation of condition 2 
(use ancillary to campsite between May and September) related to Prior 
Notification SDNP/21/00865/PA3R be approved, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and supplementary report. 
  

109 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
was scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 19 April 2023, in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, 
commencing at 5:00pm. 



Planning Applications Committee 4 15 March 2023 

The meeting ended at 7:47pm. 

 
Councillor Laurence O’Connor (Chair) 
 
 


